(Non-executive

Director) — 75,000 75,000 34,000 225,000 150,000 559,000 0.04%

Total 1,517,625 1,570,000 2,190,000 496,400 3,240,000 1,695,000 10,709,025 0.86%

Note (1): Based on the total number of issued Shares as at the date of the Announcement.

(h) save for the 1,244,768,113 Shares in issue and the Share Incentives referred to in

paragraph (f) above, the Company does not have any outstanding shares, options,

warrants, convertible securities or other relevant securities in issue.

PART VI EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 71 –

Shareholding Structure

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date and immediately following completion of the Proposal,

assuming that: (a) no further Shares will be issued and no further Share Incentives will

be granted on or before the Record Date; and (b) there will be no other change in the

shareholding of the Company before the Effective Date:

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following

completion of the Proposal

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Total number

of Shares in

issue (%)(7)
Number of

Shares

Total number

of Shares in

issue (%)(7)

(A) Controlling Shareholders(1)

Fosun International 971,949,202 78.08 971,949,202 98.44

FHL 15,389,930 1.24 15,389,930 1.56

Sub-total 987,339,132 79.32 987,339,132 100.00

(B) Directors of the Company

(subject to the Scheme)
(2)

Xu Xiaoliang(3) 511,528 0.04 — —

Xu Bingbin(3) 444,200 0.04 — —

Choi Yin On(3) 245,200 0.02 — —

Pan Donghui(3) 149,000 0.01 — —

Huang Zhen(3) 124,000 0.01 — —

Sub-total 1,473,928 0.12 — —

(C) FIL Directors

(subject to the Scheme)(4)

Chen Qiyu 501,478 0.04 — —

Gong Ping 200,988 0.02 — —

Sub-total 702,466 0.06 — —

(D) Share Award Trustee

(subject to the Scheme)
(6)

15,000 0.0012 — —

(E) Company Concert Parties

(A) + (B) + (C) + (D)(5) 989,530,526 79.50 987,339,132 100.00

(F) Disinterested Shareholders 255,237,587 20.50 — —

Total number of Shares in issue

(E) + (F) 1,244,768,113 100.00 987,339,132 100.00

Notes:

1. Fosun International is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, the shares

of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 0656). Fosun

International is owned as to approximately 72.76% by FHL, which is a company incorporated

in the Hong Kong with limited liability. FHL is in turn wholly-owned by FIHL, which is a

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, the equity interest of

which is held as to 85.29% by Guo Guangchang. Shares in which Fosun International and

FHL are interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares and will not be cancelled.

[…]

place on 30 June 2024 for the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net assets per

share attributable to the equity holders of the Company after completion of the Proposal

and the Share Incentive Proposal or 1 January 2024 for the unaudited pro forma adjusted

earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company after completion of the

Proposal and the Share Incentive Proposal. This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position or financial

results of the Group had the Proposal and the Share Incentive Proposal been taken place at

30 June 2024, 1 January 2024 or at any future date.

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net assets per share

Unaudited

consolidated

net assets

attributable

to the equity

holders of

the Company

as at 30 June

2024

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted

consolidated

net assets

attributable

to the equity

holders of

the Company

as at 30 June

2024#1 #2 #3

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 28,726,113 — — — 28,726,113
Current assets 8,720,993 (25,374) 64,762 — 8,760,381
Current liabilities 14,099,334 — 1,884,366 10,254 15,993,954
Net current liabilities (Note 7) 5,378,341 25,374 1,819,604 10,254 7,233,573
Non-current liabilities 20,703,243 — — 7,384 20,710,627
Net assets 2,644,529 (25,374) (1,819,604) (17,638) 781,913

Net assets attributable to the
equity holders of the Company 2,578,851 (25,374) (1,819,604) (17,638) 716,235

Net assets per share attributable to
the equity holders of the
Company (RMB) 2.07 0.73

(Note 5) (Note 6)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted earnings per share

Unaudited

profits

attributable

to the equity

holders of the

Company for

the six

months ended

30 June 2024

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted

profits

attributable

to the equity

holders of the

Company for

the six

months ended

30 June 2024

(Note 1) (Note 8)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profits attributable to the equity holders of the

[…]

(E) The Board has proposed the privatisation of the Company by way of the Scheme.

APPENDIX VII THE SCHEME

– VII-5 –

(F) The primary purpose of the Scheme is to privatise the Company as a result of

cancelling all of the Scheme Shares in consideration of the Cancellation Price so that

the Company will be owned as to approximately 98.44% and 1.56% by Fosun

International and FHL, respectively. The issued capital of the Company will be

reduced by cancelling the Scheme Shares and the credit created as a result of the

cancellation of the Scheme Shares will be credited to a distributable reserve of the

Company.

(G) The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately following completion of the Proposal, assuming

that: (a) no further Shares will be issued and no further Share Incentives will be

granted on or before the Record Date; and (b) there will be no other change in the

shareholding of the Company before the Effective Date:

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following

completion of the Proposal

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Total number

of Shares in

issue (%)(7)
Number of

Shares

Total number

of Shares in

issue (%)(7)

(A) Controlling Shareholders(1)

Fosun International 971,949,202 78.08 971,949,202 98.44

FHL 15,389,930 1.24 15,389,930 1.56

Sub-total 987,339,132 79.32 987,339,132 100.00

(B) Directors of the Company

(subject to the Scheme)
(2)

Xu Xiaoliang(3) 511,528 0.04 — —

Xu Bingbin(3) 444,200 0.04 — —

Choi Yin On(3) 245,200 0.02 — —

Pan Donghui(3) 149,000 0.01 — —

Huang Zhen(3) 124,000 0.01 — —

Sub-total 1,473,928 0.12 — —

(C) FIL Directors

(subject to the Scheme)
(4)

Chen Qiyu 501,478 0.04 — —

Gong Ping 200,988 0.02 — —

Sub-total 702,466 0.06 — —

(D) Share Award Trustee

(subject to the Scheme)(6) 15,000 0.0012 — —

(E) Company Concert Parties

(A) + (B) + (C) + (D)(5) 989,530,526 79.50 987,339,132 100.00

(F) Disinterested Shareholders 255,237,587 20.50 — —

Total number of Shares in issue

(E) + (F) 1,244,768,113 100.00 987,339,132 100.00

APPENDIX VII THE SCHEME

– VII-6 –

Notes:

1. Fosun International is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, the shares of

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 0656). Fosun International

is owned as to approximately 72.76% by FHL, which is a company incorporated in the Hong Kong

with limited liability. FHL is in turn wholly-owned by FIHL, which is a company incorporated in

the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, the equity interest of which is held as to 85.29% by

Guo Guangchang. Shares in which Fosun International and FHL are interested will not form part of